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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
OB INTERNATTONAL d.b.a. Case No. 5037
OB MEDICAL SUPPLIES &
PHARMACY; GREGORY IMOOHI OAH No. 2014090751
(President and Pharmacist-in-Charge)
671 W. 2nd Street DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER AS
San Bernardino, CA 9241( TO RESPONDENT GREGORY IMOOII
ONLY
Permit No. PHY 46742
GREGORY 0. IMOOHI [Gov. Code, §11520]

P. O, Box 110
San Bernardino, CA 92402

Pharmacist License No. RPH 42948

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  On or about June 14, 2014, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed
Accusation No. 5037 against OB International dba OB Medical Supplies & Pharmacy (OB
Medical); Gregory Imoohi (Respondent) before the Board of Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as
Exhibit A}

2. On or about June 1, 2004, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy Permit

No. PHY 46742 to Respondent. The Pharmacy liermit was in full force and effect at all times
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relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5037. On February 16, 2016, Complainant
issued an order adopting OB Medical’s voluntary surrender of Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 46742,
effec_tivc on March 17, 2016. However, the surrender was stayed until May 16, 2016 at which
time the pharmacy shall be sold, its ownership transferred, or it shall be closed.

3. On August 23, 1989, Complainant issued Pharmacist License No. RPH 42948 to
Gregory Ohiorenua Imoohi. The license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought in Accusation No. 5037 and will expire on Ociober 31, 2013.

4. On or about July 8, 2014, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail
copies of the Accusation No. 5037, Staterent to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for
Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at
Respondent's addresses of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4100,
are required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's addresses of record

WEIC:

671 W. 2nd Street
San Bernardino, CA 92410

P.O.Box 110
San Bernardino, CA 92410

5.  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124. ,

6.  On or about August 5, 2014, Respondent signed and returned a Notice of Defense,
requesting a hearing in this matter. A Notice of Hearing was served by mail at Respondent's
address of record and it informed them that an administrative hearing in this matter was scheduled
for March 23, 2017. Respondent Gregory Imoohi failed to appear at that hearing.

7.  Government Code section 11506(c) states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all
parts of the accusation . . . not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense

. shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its
discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing.
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California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1761.

8.  California Government Code section 11520(a) states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense . . . or to appear at
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without
any notice to respondent . . ..

9.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent Gregory Imoohi is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and,
based on the relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter,
as well as taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained
therein on file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5037,
finds that the charges and allegations in Accusation No, 5037, are separately and severally, found
to be true and correct by clear and convincing evidence.

10. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
and Enforcement is $28,394.00 as of March 22, 2017.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Gregory Imoohi has subjected
his Pharmacist License No. RPH 42948 to discipline.

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3.  The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacist License No.
RPH 42948 based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported by
the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case:

a.  Failure to Assume Corresponding Responsibility to Validate Legitimacy of
Prescriptions, Business & Professions Code section 4301(d) and (j), for violating Health and

Safety Code section 11153(a), and Business & Professions Code section 4301(0), for violating

t
i
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ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 42948, heretofore issued to
Respondent Gregory Imoohi, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on May 18, 2017.
It is so ORDERED on April 18, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Vi Y

By
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
5§2430521.DOCX
DOT Matter ID:LA2014510967
Attachment: Exhibit A: Accusation
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KaMALA D, LIARRIS

Attorney General of California

ARMANEO ZAMBRANO

Supervising Depuly Atlorney Goneral

TINDA L, SUN

Deputy Altorney Ceneral

Stato Bar Ne, 207108
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Loy Angeles, CA 90013
Telophone: (213} 897-6375
Facaimile; (213) §97-2804

Altornays for Complalnant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AWFAIRS
STATE QF CALIFORNIA to-

i Pharmacist Lidense No. RTH 42948

i the Metter of the Accusation Againsty Case No. 5037

OB INTERNATIONAL d.b.a,

OB MEDICAL SUFPLIES & PHARMACY;
GREGORY IMOOFI

(President and Pharmacist-in-Charge)

671 W, 2nd Street.

San Bernarding, CA 92410

Peérmit No. PHY 46742
GREGORY O, IMOOGHI

P. 0, Box 110
San Beruarding, CA 92402

ACCUSATION

Respondents,

Complatnant alleges:

PARTIES

1. Virginla Herold (“Complainant™ brings this Accusation solely In her official cﬂpacity.f
as the Hxcentive Qffloor of the Board of Pharmacy (“Board™), Departinent o ["-(Jonsumm‘ Aflaivg,

2, Onorabout June 1, 2004, the Board issued Pormit Number PITY 467472 to OB
International d.b,a, OB Medlcal Supplies & Phairmacy (“Respondent Pharmacy™), with Gregory O,

Iinochi (*Respondent Inoohl™) a3 President and Pharmacist-in-Charge, The Permit was in Tull

.
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- All section references aro to the Dusiness and Professiods Code unless otherwlse Indicated, -

foros and offect at all limes relovant to the obarges brought hereln and will expite on June 1, 2014,
unless renewod, o '

3. Onorabout June 1, 2004, the Board lssued Original Pharmaocist Licénse Nutber RPH
42948 to Respondent Imoohi, The License was in full force and effoct at all times reievant to the

oharges brought berein and will expire on October 31, 2014, unless renewed,

JURISDICTION

4, This Accusation i brou ght before the Board under the authority of the following laws,

5. Section 4300 of the Code states;

"(a) Byery lleense lssued may be suspended or revoked.”

6, Seotion 4300.1 of the Code states:

"The expiratlon, cancellation, forfeiturs, or suspension of a board-Issued license by operation
of law or by order ot decision of the boawd or & cnﬁr't of law, the placement of & license ong -
retived stetus, or the voluntary sutrender of a lioonse by a leenses shall not doprive the board of
Jurisdiotion to cotumenece or proceed with any investigation of, or actlon or diéciplinary procoeding
aghinst, tbe licensee or to retider 4 declsion suspending or revoking the lic'ense." '

' STATUTORY PROVISIONS

7. Sectlon 4301 of the Code states:

"The board shall take action against any holder of' a Hoense who 18 guilty of unprofassional
conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or lasued by mistake,
Unprofegsional conduot shall lnclude, but is not timited to, any of the following:

"(d) The clearly excessive furnishing of controlled substances In viclation of subdivision (a)
of Seotion 11153 of the Health and Safety Code, |

() The violation of any of the statutoes of this state, or any other state, orof the Unlted
States regulating coﬁtmlled substances and dangerous drugs,

[
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"(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abstting the
vielasion of or conspirthg to violate any provision or tettn of this chapter or of the applicable
f‘edeml and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, .innlucling regulations established by the
boarc_i or by any other state or faderal regulatory agency.”

8, Sootion 4022 of tho Code states!

"Dangorous drag" or "dangerous device" means sny drug or device unsafe for self-use in
hurhans or animals, and inclydes the t‘ollow{ng: .

"(a) Any drug that beors the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without
prescription," "Rx only," ot words of similar irnpoi‘t.

"(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this devioe to sale by
or on the order of a ;' "Rx only,” or words of similar import, the blank o be flled In
with the designation of the practitioner lioensed to use oi' order use of the device,

"(o) Any ather drug or deviee that by federal or state law oun be lawfully dispensed only on
preseription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006," .

9,  Health and Safety Code seotion 11153 provides;

“(u) A prescription for a controlled substance shall only be lssued for ﬁ legitimate medical
purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual covrse of hig or her professional praotice,
The vesponsibility for the propei‘ preseribing and dispensing of controlted substances 18 upon the
presceibing practitioner, but a ¢corresponding responsibilily rests with the pharm;wist wlio ﬁllls the
presetiption, Except; as authorlizgd by this division, the following are not legal presetiptions, (1) an
ordet purporting to be o presoription which.is {ssved not in the usual eourse of professionsl
trqat'mgnt or in legitimate and authorized ressarch; or (2) an order for an addict or habityal user of
controlled substances, which is issued not In the course of professional treatment or as part of an
authorized narcotle freaiment prograin, for the purpose of providing the user with controlled
substances, sufficlent to keep him or her comfortable by malntaining customeary use.”

i
i
i
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. REGULATORY PROVISION
10, California Code of Regulations, tltle 16 (“Regulations™), section 1761 provides:

“(a) No pharmaoist shall compound or dlspense any presoriptlén which contalns any
significant error, omission, ircegularity, uneertainty, ambiguity or alteration, Upon receipt of any
such prescription, the pharmacist shall contact the presoriber to obtain the information needed’to.
validate the presoription, |

-*(b) Bven afr'ter conforrlng with the preseriber, a pharmacist ghall not compovind or dispense
g controlled substance preseription where the pharmaciss !mowé or has objestive reason to know -
that sald prescription was not issued for & legitimate medioal purposs,”

COST RECOVERY PROVISION

11, Sectlon 1253 of the Code prov{des,l In pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direet a licentiate found to have committed a vielation or violations of
the licensing act fo pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply ﬂubj'ccting the license to not being
rengwed or refnstated. Ifa case ssitles, recovery of investigation and enforcetnent vosts may be
inchuded in & stipulated settlement,

DRUG CLASSIFICATIONS

12, Roxlcodone, brand name for oxycodone 30 mg, Is a Schedule IT controlled substance
and a dangerous drug pursuant to Code section 4022, Ti Is used for the relief of pain,

13,  Xanax, brand name for alprazolym 2mg, is a Schedule IV controlled substancs and a
dangerous drug pursuant to Code section 4022, Tt Is used for the relief of anklety,”

14, Noteo, btand nams for hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 mg, is a Scheduls 1T
controlled substance and a dangerous drug pursuant to Code sections 4022, Tt Is used for the relief
of pain,

18, Phenergan with Codelne, brand name for promethazine with codeine, is n Schedule Vv
ocontrolled substance and a dangerous diug pursuant to Code section 4022, 1t is used for the relief!

of eough.
f!
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BOARD INVESTIGATION
16, Pursuant to a series of investigations which ocoutred on March 2, 2013, May 10,
2013, and July 11, 2013, the computer records provided by Respondent Pharmasy for the period
01/03/2011 to 07/13/2013 rovealed tho following:
& Respondent Pharmacy dlspensed a total of 19,887 presotiptlons, 85.18% wete.for
non-conirollied substances, and 14.82% wers for controlled substances,
b, Ofall the controlled substances dispensed (Schedules II to V), presoriptions from D,

C.A. and Dr, D.C. wete the hlghest, Over 50% of all Schedule 1T medications wete written by

these two physiclans, which were 5.5 times greater than the next presctiber,

¢, Respondent Pharmacy’s dispensing ratio of oxycodone 30 mg was ;_;;reatly
disproportionate when compared with neighbotlng pharmactes — about 13 times greater than les
olosest competitor In teems of preseriptions filled, and 22 times greater in terts of total tablets
dispensed. However, baged on the total numiber oErc'ontrolled substance preseriptions filled for -
the queried time period, Responden: Phatmacy dispensed 6.7 times Jess preseriptions when
compared to one neighboring pharmacy and & times less when compared to another nelghborlng
pharmacy, Yet, Respondent Pharmacy dispensed a quantity of oxycodone 30 mg which excesds
these major pharmacles by the tens of thousands, |

d Respondent Pharmacy dispcn‘se_d mote alprazolam 2 mg (in teems of tablets) tﬁan its
neighboting pharmacies, '

17, Dr. C.A.s Presctiber Profile reveals the following: _

a, Arcviewof Respondent Pharmady’s overall practice shows a move-aven distrlbution
of payment methods for all prescriptioris,'bu’; 100% of all presoriptions dispensed nndor Dr, CA
were peld for without the use of lnsurance.

b, Patlents who purchased 180 oxycodone 30 mg without the use of insurance paid
between $338.99 1o $900 pet prescription, _ _

6. According to Respondont Imoohi, Dr. C.A. is a pain specialist, HoWevar, of the 276
preseriptions writtien by D, C.A., no presoriptions were written for gabapontin (Nauroni'-in),
pregaballn (Lyrica), and duloxetine (Cymbalta), which are all common medicatlons indicated for

5
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the treatment of neyve padn, and only 5 'lWE)l'@ wiltten for anti-inflammatory medications (ibuprofen,
meloxicam, celecoxib/Colobrex),

d  On some days, the sequeﬁtial mumbering of RX numbers and the time each
prescription was processed suggested that groups of patients arrived at Respondent Pharmacy or |
person provided preseriptions for other patients at or gboyt the samo time,

e.  On multiple ocoaslons, multiple patients received the 6?(%191: same prescyiption (same
medication, same dose, same dﬁ'ecfﬁions, and same quantity) from an out-of-ares preseriber,

£ Selected data shows that all of the alprazolam preseriptions were written for 2 mg (thy
highest dose in immediate releage form), #90, 1 tablet by mouth fwice daily, with 0 refilla,

g, Selectod data shows that nearly all of the oxycodone prascr[ptionﬁwera"writtan for 30
mg (the highest dose in inumedato release forny), #180, 1 tablet b3'z moith overy 4 hours, with 0
rofills. '

b, The patlents’ age range was from birth year 1946 to 1992,

L~ Selected samples show that Dr, C.A.'s patisnts drove an average of 141.7 l_niles to
obtain medioations at Respondent Pharmaty, The shortésl: dlstanée wWas 13_7 7 milles and the
longest way 145,35 miles, '

18, Dr D,C/'s Pregeriber Profiie reveals the following:

a A reviéw of Responden! Pharmacy’s ow-;rall practice shows a Inore sven disfribution
of payment tethods Tor all presoripilons, but 99.47% of all prescriptions dispensed under Dr, D.C,
were paid for without the use of insurance. 100% of controlled substarces wers pald for without
the uge of Insyrance,

b, Palients who purchased 180 oxycodone 30 mg without the use of insurance paid
betwoen $338,59 to $900 per proseription,

‘ o, According to Respondent Imoohi, Dr, D.C, Is a also paln specialist, Howevér, of'the
376 presoriptions written by D, D,C,, 2 presctiptions were written for gabapentin (Neurontin), 0
for pregabalin (Tyrica), .and 0 for cluiqxetihe (Cymumbata), which ave all common medloations
indicated for the'treatment of nerve pain, and only 1 was written for anti-Inflarmatory medloations

(Ibuprofen meloxicam, celecoxib/Celebrox),

Accusation
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| medication, same dose, same directions, and same quantity) fiom an out- of-areq preseriber,

D ~1 O L D WY D

oblaln medlestions at Respondent Pharmacy, The shoriest distance was 91,1 miles and the longost

d,  Onsome days, the sequentlal mitibering of RX numbers and the time each
preseription was processed suggested thal groups of patients amtved at Respondent Pharmacy or 1
persorn provided proscriptions for other pationts af or about the sams time,

8, On mu]tip o cocasions, multlple patients received the exact same prescription (same

f S@leuted data shows that neatly all of the oxyeodone preseriptions were written for 30
mg (the highest doae in immedlate relense form), #150 or #180, 1 tablet by mo'u,th five tlmos 4 day
or 2 teblets by mouth thres times a day, with 0 refills, ‘ '

g The patlents’ nge range wus from birth year 1932 to 1984,

b, Selsoted somples show that Dr, 12.8.°s patients drove an average of 95,3 miles to

was 100,68 milss,

CAUSE FOR RISCIPLINE
(Fatlure to Assurne Corresponding Responsibility to Validate Legltimacy of Prescriptions)
| 19, Reépondents Pharmacy snd Iimoohi are subject to disciplinary action under
Code section 4301, subdivisions (d) end () for violating Health and Safety Code section 11153,
subdivision (a), and Code gsction 4301, subdivision (o), for violating Regulations sections 1761, In
that betwoen 01/03/2011 to 07/ 1'3/2013, Respondents falled to assume vorresponding
responsibillty by filing to validate the legitimacy of the preseriptions and/or reviewing Lﬁc _
pattents’ drog therapy, by dispensing prescriptions withqut regard Lo objective factors, and/os by
dispensing h'ragulm;/uncertain prageriptions, Complainanf refers to and incorporates all the
allegations coniained In paragraphs 16~18, a9 though set forth fully,
CIMSCIPLING CONSIDERATIONS

20, To dstermine the degree of disclpline, if any, to be Imposed on Respondent Pharmacy,
Complainant alleges that on o about Septemboer 11, 2013, in a prior aetion, the Board of
Pharmacy lssued Citation Number C1 2011 49326 and ordered Regpondent Pharinacy to pay 4 fine
0f$500 for violation of Regulstions sectivas 1714,1, subdivislon (b) and 1714, subdivision (s)
[temporary absetce of a pharmacist; oporatioﬁal standards and security; pharmacy mspunsib!é for

7
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pharmacy seourity], and Regulations seotion 1715 {self-ussossment of n pharmaoy by the

pharmacist-in-charge.] That Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set
forth, ) ) 7

21, To determine the degres of disdip fing, If any, 10 be Imposed on Raspondenf Imoohi,
Complainant alloges that on or about September 11, 2013, in g prior action, the Bourd of
Pharmacy lssued Citatlon Numbe; CI2013 58110 and oxdered Respondent fmoohi t{) pay & fine of
$1,000 for violation of Regulations sectlons 1714,1, subdivislon (b) and 1714 subdivision ()
[temporary nbsence of a'phé.l'maoist;'operétionﬁl standards and security; pharmacy rcspdnsiblé for
pharmacy security], and Regulations section 1715 [self-nssessment of o pharmacy by the
pherenacist-in-oharge.] That Cltatlon Is now final and is incorparated by referonce as If (lly set
forth, ‘

PRAYER ‘

IW-IEREFORE, Complatnant requests that a hoaring be held on the mattors herein alleged,
and that followling the heating, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision; ) 7

I, Revoking or suspending Petmit Number PHY 46742, {asuad to OB International d.b.a,
OB Maedieal Supplies & Pharmacy; with Gregory O, Imoohi as President and Pharmacist-in-
Chargo;

2. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmaeist Livense Number RPL 42948 lssued to
Cregory O. Imoohi; _‘ ,

3 Ordct‘ing.OB International d.b.a, OB Medical Supplies & Pharmacy, and Gregoty Q.
Imooht to pay the Board of Pharinacy, jointly and severally, the rensonabls costs of the
invostigation and enforcement of this case, pursasnt to Code section 123,3:

4, 'Paking such other and further action Bsdeemed necessary anc_! topor,

DATED! (o, |4 ’]';L A Ao
DL SYHCCINTA BERRED
Exceutive Officer
Board of Pha
Department of Congumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant

LA2014310967/51496267 doe
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